
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

Thursday, 4th September, 2014 
 

2.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 



 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

Thursday, 4th September, 2014, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  
 Telephone (01622) 694277 

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting  
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (5): Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, 

Mr G Lymer and Mrs J Whittle 
 

UKIP (2): Mr B Neaves and Mrs Z Wiltshire 
 

Labour (1): Mr R Truelove 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley and Mr M J Vye 
 

Co-opted Members 
(4): 

 Mrs T Carpenter, Ms S Dunstan, Mr S Griffiths and Ms C Moody 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
Item 
No 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting.  Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 
 
 
A.  PANEL BUSINESS 
A1 Substitutes  
A2 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2014 (Pages 5 - 14) 
A3 Chairman's Announcements  
A4 Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council  



 

 

A5 Cabinet Member's Verbal Update (Pages 15 - 16) 
B.  ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 
B1 Looked After Children placement breakdowns (Pages 17 - 64) 
B2 Independent Visiting and Advocacy Services - update (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
 (01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 27 August 2014 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 



1  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 19 June 2014. 
 
PRESENT:   Mrs A D Allen, MBE   (Chairman),   Mr R E Brookbank,   Mrs P T Cole, Mr 
G Lymer,    Mr B Neaves,    Mr R Truelove,    Mr M J Vye,    Mrs J Whittle    and Mrs Z 
Wiltshire 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN   ATTENDANCE:   Ms M MacNeil   (Director,   Specialist   Children's   Services), Mr 
P Brightwell  (Head  of  Quality  Assurance,  Children's  Safeguarding  Team), Mr T 
Doran (Head Teacher of Looked After Children - VSK), Ms Y Shah (Interim Head of 
Adoption Service) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
19. Membership 
(Item A1) 
 
The Chairman reported that Jenny Whittle had replaced Peter Oakford as a Member of 
the Panel, as Mr Oakford had taken over as Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services to cover Mrs Whittle’s imminent maternity leave. 
 
20. Substitutes and Apologies 
(Item A2) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer reported that no notice of any substitutes had been 
given, but apologies had been received from Teresa Carpenter, Sophia Dunstan, Stuart 
Griffiths and Carolyn Moody. 
 
21. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2014 
(Item A3) 
 
1. RESOLVED that these be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
2. In response to a question from Mr Vye about a report on the reasons for placement  
breakdowns,  which  was  to  have  been  reported  to  this  meeting,  Ms MacNeil 
apologised for the absence of the item on the agenda.  She explained that the 
necessary information had not been complete in time to draft a report in June but such 
an item could be included for the Panel’s early-September meeting. The Democratic 
Services Officer suggested that the report be sent out to Panel members as soon as it 
became available, between meetings, and that an item be added to the September 
agen
[...]
make a presentation on Junior ISAs. 

 
23. Chairman's Announcements 
(Item A5) 
 
1. The Chairman announced that a recent meeting had taken place between 
herself, Mr Oakford, Ms MacNeil and young people in care. The purpose of the 
meeting had been to preview the new ‘Care to Listen’ DVD and ask young people for 
their ideas and suggestions on how they wished to engage with the Corporate 
Parenting Panel. The young people were preparing a report to present to the County 
Council meeting on 15 July, with the DVD. 
 
2.    She  added  that  she  was  currently  in  discussion  with  the  Leader  about 
establishing a KCC apprentice scheme for care leavers. 
 
3.    She read out a card received from Carolyn Moody of the Thanet Foster Carers 
Association thanking the members of the Panel for their support and participation at the 
recent sports day in Thanet on Bank Holiday Monday. 
 
4. Panel members took the opportunity to congratulate the Chairman on her 
recent award of an MBE in the Queen’s Birthday Honours list. 

Page 6



3  

24. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council 
(Item A6) 
 
In the absence of Ms Dunstan, Mr Doran briefly outlined the activities being arranged 
by the VSK apprentices for the summer holidays.  The details of these events, once 
finalised, would be sent to the Democratic Services Officer for email distribution to 
Panel members. 
 
25. Cabinet Member's Verbal Update 
(Item A7) 
 
1. Mr Oakford gave a verbal update on the following issues:- 
 
Fostering Fortnight – this had recently taken place and been very successful. 
 
Children’s  Social  Worker   Recruitment  and  Retention  –  he  had  asked  the 
Council’s human resources team to research the potential total benefits packages 
which could be offered to social workers in local authorities and to compare them to 
those available to social workers in independent agencies, so the County Council could  
set  its  packages  to  compete.    The cost of recruiting social workers was currently 
£3million and his aim was to halve this amount. 
 
Foster Children and Carers Sports Day in Thanet - this had been well attended, 
despite very poor weather, and had been an outstanding day. The local sports centre 
had permitted its indoor facilities to be used free of charge so that planned outdoor 
activities could move indoors to escape the weather. He thanked those Panel members 
who had attended and urged Panel members to support similar future events. 
 
LLP  –  Supporting  Care  Leavers   in  Education  and  Training  –  the  annual 
conference had been addressed by the Secretary of State for Children and Families, 
Edward Timpson, who had himself been in foster care as a child. 
 
The Caldecott Foundation – this charitable trust provided residential and day care 
for children with disabilities and special educational needs (SEN) and had recently 
opened a new vocational training centre. The Foundation was seeking to liaise with the 
County Council to reduce the costs of placing young people at the Foundation’s 
centres and to make their services more affordable to the Council. 
 
26. Update on Adoption Service 
(Item B1) 
 
1.   Ms Shah introduced the report and highlighted that improvements had been 
made at every stage of the adoption process. She presented a selection of 
anonymised case studies to illustrate the challenges which the Adoption service had 
to overcome, especially in finding adopters for hard-to-place children. She responded to 
comments and questions from Panel members and the following points were 
highlighted:- 
 

a)   it would not yet be possible to identify any effect of a recent television 
series  about  the  adoption  service in  one  London  Borough, e.g. on  the 
number  of  prospective  adopters  coming  forward,  as  the  information 
currently available covered only the period before the series had been 
broadcast; 

Page 7



4  

b)  adopters looking at possibly taking on hard-to-place children would
[...]
 School Kent 
(VSK) 
(Item B2) 
 
1. Mr Doran introduced the report and highlighted key areas in which VSK had 
performed well against the national, South East and London averages, although it 
aspired to perform above these averages. New data sets had been introduced at the 
LLP annual conference. Panel members were reminded that Kent had three times 
the national average of unaccompanied asylum seeking children, many of whom 
arrived in the UK during years 10 and 11 of their education and therefore had limited 
time to settle and perform well at GCSE level. Kent also had an increasing number of 
children in care with SEN and, with the new reforms of the SEN assessment process, a 
great increase had been seen in the number of children who were just below the level 
at which they would be awarded a statement of SEN.  Mr Doran responded to 
questions and comments from Panel members and the following points were 
highlighted:- 

Page 8



5  

a)   VSK  had  shown  improvement  against  wider  data  which  measured 
attainment beyond 5 GCSEs.  Mr Doran read out the latest statistics, which 
are appended to these minutes; 

 
b)   Kent always sought to celebrate the achievements of its young people, and a 

press release could be prepared setting out this good news story; 
 
c)  concern was expressed about how good performance would appear if 

English and Maths scores were to be recorded separately. These two 
subjects were measured and recorded together as they were both valued 
by employers and a young person’s employment chances would be much 
better if they had good scores in both these key subjects; 

 
d)  concern was also expressed about how realistic it was to expect young 

people to perform well academically when they had experienced trauma 
and disruption in their lives. Formal qualifications were only part of the 
story; it was important for young people in care to be able to build their self- 
esteem, and emphasising qualifications in which only the top 15% were 
expected to perform well might be damaging to the self-esteem of others. 
Mr Doran reassured members that VSK’s focus extended beyond the top 
15% of pupils; 

 
e)   the Chairman asked about the extent of awareness among foster carers of 

the County Council’s pledge to its children in care and care leavers, and Mr 
Brightwell advised that independent reviewing officers (IROs) checked 
levels of awareness as part of their role, as a way of quality-assuring the 
effectiveness of the County Council’s efforts to publicise the document. 
Although some may not recognise the title of the document, most were 
familiar with the content of it. As part of its ongoing liaison with children in 
care  and  care  leavers,  the  Panel  could  ask  them  what  support  they 
required to understand the Pledge and its contents; 

 
f)  VSK’s responsibility currently ended at the end of the GCSE years. The 

new Children and Families Act and the Raising the Participation Age 
legislation, which had made Mr Doran’s role statutory, had been expected 
to extend this responsibility but no change had been made.  Ideally, VSK 
would like to support young people from 0 to 25 but it was important to be 
realistic about what was currently possible with available resources. 
However, VSK would always seek to support a young person through their 
transition to further or higher education, linking to the September 
Guarantee. VSK had a good relationship with further and higher education 
colleges and would liaise with them about what support they would need to 
have to be able to help young people through transition; 

 
g)   currently, a high number of children in care dropped out of education at 

age 16 or in year 13, and the number going on to university was very low.  
48%  of  children  in  care  and  care  leavers  were  not  in  education, 
employment or training (NEET), although the NEET figure only ever offered a 
snapshot of the situation at any one moment; 

 
h)   Mr Doran was asked about what budgetary support might be required for 

this work and the Cabinet Member, Mr Oakford, said he would meet with 
the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, Mr Gough, to discuss 

Page 9



6  

and take this forward.  Mr Doran added that the recent transfer of control of 
the pupil premium grant from schools to VSK gave VSK scope in deciding 
how to use it.  He tabled a chart listing possible uses of the grant, following 
the Sutton model; 

 
i)    Mr Doran’s new statutory role brought with it a budget of £2.3million but 

this could only be used for children from Reception year to age 16, and 
some in year 11, to support transition; 

 
j)    schools had a statutory responsibility to improve the educational attainment 

of children in care, which is why funding had traditionally been channelled 
via schools, and they were required to establish a formal support plan for 
each child, which VSK had a responsibility to  monitor. The Leuven 5-point 
scale of wellbeing in learning measured indicators such as interaction, 
concentration and behaviour and behaviour, and if existing support was not 
effective, schools needed to have a plan to improve it, with VSK support; 

 
k)   in response to a question about the relationship between foster carers and 

VSK,  Mr Doran explained that one of VSK had fostering/education liaison 
officers who would work with foster carers, and good links would be made 
between a child’s school, foster home, social worker and VSK;  and 

 
l)   Mr Doran was asked by one Panel member to attend a meeting of the 

governing body of a local school to guide them in starting to use the Sutton 
model. Mr Doran said he was happy to do this but to attend every school in 
Kent which was considering using this model would be a huge undertaking. 
He pointed out that his budget of £2.3million could not be used for 
administration tasks. 

 
2. RESOLVED that the update be noted, with thanks, and that VSK staff be 
congratulated on the levels of attainment the VSK has helped young people to achieve. 
 
28. Independent reviewing Officer (IRO) Service - quarterly update 
(Item B3) 
 
1. Mr Brightwell introduced the report and highlighted key points, as follows:- 
 

• the number of children in care in Kent had fallen since the last quarterly 
report to the Panel; 

• monitoring the number of changes of social worker a child in care 
experiences was now included in IROs’ work; 

• a recommendation arising from Ofsted’s most recent inspection was that 
the number of IROs should be doubled; 

• the key role of IROs was to promote and support good practice; 
• most children in care were now chairing their own review meetings; and 
• the aim of Kent’s IRO service was not to settle for any rating that was less 

than ‘good’. 
 
2. He responded to comments and questions from Panel members and the 
following points were raised:- 
 

a)    young people who were happy with their experience of being in care were 
more likely to fill in surveys or take part in exit interviews, but it was 

Page 10



7  

important also to engage with those who were perhaps not so happy and 
may be reticent about sharing their feelings.   Mr Brightwell commented 
that, as IROs were able to spend more time building relationships with young 
people, the latter would hopefully then be more willing to participate in 
feedback surveys and interviews. It was important to adopt a gentle and 
careful approach when seeking young people’s views; 

 
b)    60% of young people leaving care had said that their IRO had been helpful to 

them; 
 
c) the Cabinet Member, Mr Oakford, commented that, when meeting with 

young people recently to seek their views on engagement, he had been 
told that they felt surveys to be ‘boring’ and that a mobile phone app would 
be preferred as it was easier to respond to.  Mr Brightwell said that apps 
had been considered but social workers tended to prefer traditional ways 
of communicating and may
[...]
k 

Page 14



 

 
By:  Mr P Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services 

 
 
To:  Corporate Parenting Panel – 4 September 2014 
 
 
Subject:  Verbal Update by the Cabinet Member  
 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 

 
 
The Panel is invited to note verbal updates on the following issues:- 
 
 

1. Social Worker recruitment 
2. Fostering awareness at the Mela event in Calverley Grounds Tunbridge Wells 
3. VSK Awards Day (Sept 14 Canterbury Cricket Ground) 
4. Adoption Activity Day (Sept 28 Oakwood) 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item A5



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services 

 Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director, Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing 

To: Corporate Parenting Panel – 4 September 2014 

Subject: LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN PLACEMENT BREAKDOWNS 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Summary: 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  
 

The report provides information from a range of sources to help build 
up a picture of the experience of placement breakdowns and what is 
being done to minimise this from happening for children and young 
people looked after by Kent County Council.  
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel is asked to:- 
1) Note and comment on the information contained in the report  
2) Consider other ways in which placement breakdowns might be 
minimised for our children in care 
 

 
1. Introduction 
(1) Ensuring the stability of placements for looked after children is a priority for all 
local authorities in their role as good and effective corporate parents.  As a factor in 
promoting positive outcomes, placement stability is highly important for children and 
young people and for Looked After Children especially; various studies have 
highlighted the negative psychological, social and academic impact of placement 
breakdowns.  Practice experience tells us that usually behind every content and 
successful Looked After Child and care leaver is a stable placement and carer who 
is prov
[...]
rs and upward and care leavers aged 16 – 24 
years. 

• Children assessed as being in need and those subject to a child 
protection plan under the Children Act 1989.    

• Children and Young People making a Complaint under the Children Act 
1989. 

Page 69



• Children and young people taking part in Family Group Conferences, to 
enable them to participate fully. 

 
(6) During the latter part of 2014, the Council wishes to procure a county wide 
Representation, Rights and Advocacy service (including Advocacy and Independent 
Visitors services) for children, young people and vulnerable adults.  This will be 
through a competitive tender process to subsequently award a 3 year Contract. 
 
(7) There will be separate ‘Lots’ for Advocacy and Independent Visitors and 
organisations will be able to bid for one or more Lots.  Both services are considered 
to be working well at present, and as such their fundamental volunteer and 
employee service models will not change. 
 
(8) A specific objective is to increase awareness about what support children in 
care, care leavers and other children and young people in touch with children’s 
social care services, are entitled to receive.  New specifications will be enhanced to 
follow National Standards and current legislation which is not adequately reflected in 
the current outdated service agreements 
 
11. Recommendation 
(1) The Corporate Parenting Panel is asked to note and comment on the 

information contained in the report. 
 
Background Documents - None 
 
 
 
Stephanie Piercy  
Commissioning Officer (Children) Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Tel: 01622 696551   email: Stephanie.piercy@kent.gov.uk  
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	A2 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2014
	A5 Cabinet Member's Verbal Update
	B1 Looked After Children placement breakdowns
	B1 - Appendix 2 KCC Sufficiency Strategy 2013-2015

	B2 Independent Visiting and Advocacy Services - update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 4 September 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, 
Mr D S Daley (Substitute for Mr M J Vye), Ms S Dunstan, Mr S Griffiths, Mr G Lymer, 
Mr B Neaves, Mr R Truelove and Mrs Z Wiltshire 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Segurola (Interim Director of Specialist Children's Services), 
Mr P Brightwell (Head of Quality Assurance, Children's Safeguarding Team), 
Mr T Doran (Head Teacher of Looked After Children - VSK) and Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

29. Substitutes  
(Item A1) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer reported that Dan Daley was present as a substitute 
for Martin Vye and that apologies had been received from Teresa Carpenter, Carolyn 
Moody and Jenny Whittle.  
 

30. The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014  
 
1. The Democratic Services Officer advised the Panel that new Regulations had 
come into effect in August which allowed members of the press and public to record 
or film the proceedings of any local authority meeting open to the public.  Guidance 
on the new Regulations for Committee Members would be issued shortly by the Head 
of Democratic Services.  
 
2. Panel Members asked how the new Regulations might impact on minors and 
other vulnerable service users participating at meetings. The Democratic Services 
Officer reassured speakers that this and other practical issues arising from the new 
Regulations had been raised and were being addressed.   
 

31. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2014  
(Item A2) 
 
RESOLVED that these be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

32. Chairman's Announcements  
(Item A3) 
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Philip Segurola to his first Panel meeting in his new 
role as Interim Director of Specialist Children’s Services.  
 



 

2 

2. She then congratulated Sophia Dunstan on the excellent presentation that she 
and her OCYPC colleagues had given about the updated ‘Care to Listen’ DVD and 
the Pledge to the County Council on 15 July.   

 
3. She also encouraged all Panel members to attend the forthcoming VSK 
awards day which was to be held on 14 September at Canterbury cricket ground.  
 

33. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC)  
(Item A4) 
 
1. Sophia Dunstan gave an update on the following issues:- 
 
Participation days – six participation days had been organised through the summer 
holidays, which had been attended by a total of 128 young people, 35% more than 
had attended similar events last summer.  The days had included a range of 
activities, including T-shirt printing, canoeing and horse-riding.  Feedback from 
participants had been good and many young people had said they appreciated the 
participation days as a chance to meet up with their friends and siblings.  
 
OCYPC – the OCYPC had also held participation days and was planning a taster day 
in October so young people could see how it worked and what it did, the aim being to 
attract new participants. The Council had taken part in focus groups about the LILAC 
assessment and had been asked to give feedback on this and other issues via 
questionnaires. Young people were tired of responding to surveys and were not keen 
to respond to them repeatedly. They would much prefer to submit comments via an 
App or by using Twitter.  Mr Brightwell added that IROs explored methods of 
engagement as part of their role and said that he was looking into using different 
technologies. Such facilities would cost the KCC approximately £4,000 as part of a 
package of technical services for the Council’s whole children in care population. Mr 
Doran added that the ‘Kent Cares’ App offered young people a way of giving 
feedback online, but a wider range of methods was needed.  He gave the view that a 
limit of one survey in a year was enough to expect young people to respond to.  A 
report on methods of engagement would be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Panel.  
 
2. The updates were noted, with thanks.  
 

34. Verbal update by the Head Teacher of VSK  
 
Mr Doran gave an impromptu update on issues relating to the VSK.  
 
1. He reported that Sophia had completed a level 2 NVQ qualification and was 
about to embark on a level 3.  Sophia received the Panel’s congratulations. 
 
2. He reported the latest performance achieved by children in care against 
national indicators NI99 and NI101:-   
 

• Key Stage 2 results were the best ever achieved in Kent. 
 

• improvements had been seen across both maths and literacy. 
 



 

3 

• Key Stage 4 results had shown an overall improvement on previous 
years. 

 
• he had written to all Head Teachers to outline his expectation that 

GCSE results for 2014 would vary greatly due to the changes made this 
year to the marking of course work. 

 
3. In response to a concern about the potential impact of these changes on 
vulnerable children, and how the achievements of those who had scored below the 
target level could be suitably celebrated, Mr Doran explained that a press release 
would be prepared when the results were known.  However, as the results would take 
a long time to be verified, they would not be released until October. This would mean 
that they could not share the media coverage and celebration of GCSE and A-level 
results in the summer. Celebrating the achievements of VSK students would provide 
an opportunity to validate the resources put into VSK. The Chairman reminded the 
Panel that the annual awards ceremony gave corporate parents the opportunity to 
celebrate the achievements of Kent’s children in care.    
 
4. The updates were noted, with thanks.  
 

35. Cabinet Member's Verbal Update  
(Item A5) 
 
1. Mr P Oakford gave a verbal update on the following issues:- 
 
Social Worker recruitment – recruitment was currently being targeted at 
management and supervisor levels in an effort to establish stability at those levels 
first, as it was known that that good leadership and supervision support was vital to 
retain staff.  Research had shown that a time of particular vulnerability in a social 
worker’s career was around the three year mark, so particular efforts would be put in 
place to seek to support and retain staff into years four and five. Vehicle insurance 
costs and the feasibility of helping young social work graduates to afford these had 
been a challenge historically. It was hoped that, as part of its recruitment package, 
the County Council could help with such costs.  This issue was shared by many local 
authorities nationwide.  A report would be submitted to Cabinet on 8 September 
setting out current work to boost recruitment.  
 
Fostering awareness at the Mela event in Calverley Grounds Tunbridge Wells – 
he had attended the Mela to help raise awareness of fostering  
 
VSK Awards Day (September 14, Canterbury Cricket Ground) – he echoed the 
previous references to the awards day and urged Panel members to attend it. 
 
Adoption Activity Day (September 28, Oakwood) – this was the latest in a series 
of events arranged to give an opportunity for approved adopters to meet children 
seeking adoption, as part of the matching process.  
 
2. The updates were noted, with thanks.  
 

36. Looked After Children placement breakdowns  
(Item B1) 
 



 

4 

1. Mr Brightwell introduced the report and explained that it had been prepared in 
response to a request from the Panel. The report sought to raise the profile of foster 
carers and highlight the vital nature of the role they played in supporting young 
people in care and in helping the County Council to deliver good quality care to its 
children in care population. It set out the key issues on which attention should be 
focussed to improve placement stability. Mr Brightwell and Mr Segurola responded to 
comments and questions from Panel members and the following points were 
highlighted:- 
 

a) the implications of the most recent Ofsted report were that local authorities 
placing a child in a neighbouring authority’s area had a duty to tell the 
hosting authority of any risks to the child, of which they were aware;  

 
b) Kent’s children were not at any additional risk than those of any other 

authority in the UK, in terms of trafficking.  KCC was always open and 
honest in the way in which it reported and dealt with any trafficking issues 
when they did arise;  

 
c) reference was made to recent media coverage of safeguarding issues and 

the lessons which could be learnt from this to ensure that such problems 
were not repeated at other authorities.  Such cases were a timely reminder 
for other authorities to check their own practices;  

 
d) foster carers considering fostering a child would need to be given as much 

information as possible about the child by social workers before 
committing to the placement, but this preparatory briefing had not always 
happened in the past;  

 
e) some children seemed to benefit from contact with their birth family after 

fostering and others did not, and working out what would be right for any 
individual child must be very difficult.  Mr Segurola agreed that such a 
judgement was difficult to make and assured the Panel that all relevant 
information would be considered. The belief among social workers had 
been previously that contact between a fostered child and their birth family 
could only be beneficial but this had sometimes been shown not to be 
correct;  

 
f) in response to a question about how breakdown of placements might be 

predicted, Mr Brightwell explained that there were some predictors which 
could be used to help identify children for whom a breakdown was most 
likely.  These were similar to the reasons which had brought a child into 
care in the first place and included being out of school, being one of 
siblings placed together (which was a challenge, especially if a foster carer 
had their own children) and having unaddressed health needs (particularly 
mental health and emotional issues);  

 
g) concern was expressed about the problems which had caused the break-

up of a birth family being passed on to the child’s foster family.  Mr 
Brightwell explained that national research had shown that a child who 
returned home from care was vulnerable to returning to care in the future, 
so it was important that support for the birth family was extended some 
time beyond a child returning home, to lessen the risk of them needing to 



 

5 

go back into care.  National guidance aimed to promote permanence for 
children and a key role of the IRO service was to help support this, by 
using unification plans. Mr Segurola confirmed that edge-of-care services 
were currently being reviewed and reassured the Panel that taking a child 
into care would not necessarily transfer the problem to the foster family.  It 
was often shown that a child’s problems and behaviour improved once 
they were taken away from a dysfunctional birth family;  

 
h) another Panel member emphasised that it was important to remember that 

it was not only a child’s behavioural problems which may have caused 
them to be taken into care but often the treatment they had received which 
had contributed to their situation;  

 
i) in response to question about reducing changes of social worker, Mr 

Brightwell explained that, although it was important to understand the 
potential impact of this, and it had been cited by the OCYPC as being a 
problem for some young people, the OCYPC and young people in care 
understood that change was sometimes inevitable as social workers 
changed jobs or retired and that a good handover practice could help 
minimise the negative effects of any change; and 

 
j) in response to a question about the possible negative effect on a foster 

carer’s own children of the placement in their household of potentially 
troubled children, Mr Brightwell explained that support was available, with 
a focus on foster siblings.  Good matching of a foster child and foster 
family was important, and it was helpful to avoid placing a child in a foster 
family which already had a child of the same age.  However, sometimes it 
was simply not possible to avoid doing this (eg if the placement were in 
response to an emergency). If the likely challenges in a placement were 
identified as early as possible, suitable support for the foster family could 
be put in place.  

 
2. Mr Brightwell reassured the Panel that a paper on this subject had been 
considered by the Kent Corporate Parenting Group on 4 September and that further 
work arising from this would be reported to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
3. RESOLVED that the information contained in the report be noted and the 

comments made by the Panel be taken into account in future work to address 
the issue of placement breakdowns. 

 
37. Independent Visiting and Advocacy Services - update  

(Item B2) 
 
1. Mr Brightwell introduced the report and reminded the Panel that both services 
were shortly to be re-tendered. He responded to comments and questions from Panel 
members. The following points were highlighted:- 
 

a) part of the role of IROs was to quality-assure Kent’s Pledge to its children 
in care and care leavers, and this would involve auditing feedback from 
young people to social workers and managers.  The key question to be 
answered was whether or not the relevant parts of the Pledge were being 
met for the child in question. For 95% of children in care in Kent, the 



 

6 

answer to this was ‘yes’.  Although past surveys had shown that many 
children in care said they were unaware of the Pledge, they were aware of, 
and understood, the parts of it which most interested or related to them. 
Indeed, some young people were not so interested in the fact that the 
Pledge existed as they were in the fact that it said they should have their 
own computer, for example; 

 
b) some social workers were also apparently unaware of the content of the 

Pledge, but Mr Brightwell reassured the Panel that all IROs were very 
aware of its content and were required to refresh their knowledge of it 
every six months as part of their role; and 

 
c) a view was expressed that the ‘pledge’ title was unlikely to mean much to 

young people; ‘pledge’ was a word used by politicians! The Chairman 
asked Panel members for suggestions of an alternative title and ‘promise’ 
was suggested.  It was important to think creatively and use terminology to 
which young people could relate.   

 
2. RESOLVED that the content of the update report be noted, with thanks. 
 
 


